If the evaluation indicates the Reserve’s target balance should be adjusted, staff shall present a 
recommendation to the City Commission. 

(D) Funding and Build-Out. The Reserve shall be built over a seven-year period through 
annual set-asides of approximately Seven Hundred Fourteen Thousand Dollars ($714,000), 
together with: 

1. Transfers of year-end Solid Waste Fund surpluses when available; and 

2. Federal or state reimbursements directed first to restore the Reserve following any 
draw, to the extent permitted by law and grant requirements. 

(E) Enterprise Funding.

[...]

Solid Waste user fee adjustments necessary to support the annual set-aside shall be considered 
through the City’s Solid Waste rate-setting process. 

(F) Estimated Rate Impact. Based on current Solid Waste Fund operations and account 
levels, the annual set-aside of approximately Seven Hundred Fourteen Thousand Dollars 

($714,000) is estimated to result in an increase of approximately Three Dollars and Sixty-Three 
Cents ($3.63) per month for a Solid Waste customer, subject to final adoption through the Solid 
Waste rate-setting process. 

Section 3. Activation and Use. 

(A) The Reserve may be accessed upon declaration of a local, state, or federal emergency